

No. 17-163

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES M. JARREAU, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SOUTH LAFOURCHE LEVEE DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Louisiana**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DON HOWARD
WILLIAMS, JR., AND OWNERS' COUNSEL OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Robert H. Thomas
Counsel of Record

DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT

1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor (801) 309-9625

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

(808) 531-8031

rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Emily Adams

ADAMS LEGAL, LLC

1310 Madera Hills Drive

Bountiful, Utah 84010

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN APPLICATION, JUST COMPENSATION PRINCIPLES ARE OFTEN UNJUST	4
II. ABSENT A RULE OF FULL COMPENSATION, CONDEMNORS WILL NOT CONSIDER THE TRUE COST OF TAKINGS	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	4
<i>Bay Point Properties, Inc. v. Mississippi</i> <i>Trans. Comm’n</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2002 (2017)	5
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910)	10
<i>Bowers v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 146 S.E.2d 884 (Ga. 1966)	15, 16
<i>City of Boulder v. Fowler Irrevocable Trust</i> <i>1992-1</i> , 53 P.3d 725 (Colo. App. 2002)	8
<i>City of Milwaukee Post No. 2874 v.</i> <i>Redevelopment Auth. of City of</i> <i>Milwaukee</i> , 768 N.W.2d 749 (Wis. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 561 U.S. 1006 (2010)	5
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at</i> <i>Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	12
<i>Cnty. of Hawaii v. C & J Coupe Family</i> <i>Ltd. P’ship</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008)	12
<i>Community Redevelopment Agency v.</i> <i>Abrams</i> , 543 P.2d 905 (Cal. 1975)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dep't of Transportation v. M.M. Fowler, Inc.</i> , 637 S.E.2d 885 (N.C. 2006)	17-18
<i>In re John Jay College of Criminal Justice of City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 905 N.Y.S.2d 18 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010), <i>rev. denied</i> , 948 N.E.2d 925 (N.Y. 2011), <i>cert. denied sub nom. River Ctr. LLC v. Dormitory Auth. of State of N.Y.</i> , 566 U.S. 982 (2012)	5
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	4, 11
<i>Luber v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 177 N.W.2d 380 (Wis. 1970)	14, 15
<i>Mamo v. District of Columbia</i> , 934 A.2d 376 (D.C. 2007)	17
<i>Matter of City of New York (Fifth Amended Brooklyn Ctr. Urban Renewal Area, Phase 2)</i> , 980 N.Y.S.2d 275 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013)	8-9
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1892)	4, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State of Hawaii v. Don Howard Williams, Jr.</i> , Civ. No. 13-1-0724(1) (Haw. 2d Cir.)	6
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 499 P.2d 663 (Haw. 1972)	13
<i>State v. Hammer</i> , 550 P.2d 820 (Alaska 1976)	16
<i>State v. Saugen</i> , 169 N.W.2d 37 (Minn. 1969)	16
<i>United States v. 320.0 Acres of Land</i> , 605 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1979)	8
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	4, 7-8, 9, 16
<i>United States v. Twin City Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 222 (1956)	12
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. Hylton</i> , 787 S.E.2d 106 (Va. 2017).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Const. art. I, § 18.....	13
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 101-8	12
§ 101-28	12
§ 101-29	12
§ 101-31	7
Supreme Court Rule Rule 37.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aloi, Frank A., & Goldberg, Arthur Abba, <i>A Reexamination of Value, Good Will, and Business Losses in Eminent Domain</i> , 53 Cornell L. Rev. 604 (1968)	17
Bingham, W. Harold, “ <i>Fair Market Value,</i> ” “ <i>Just Compensation,</i> ” and <i>the Constitu-</i> <i>tion: A Critical View</i> , 24 Vand. L. Rev. 63 (1970).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cormack, Joseph M., <i>Legal Concepts in Cases of Eminent Domain</i> , 41 Yale L.J. 221 (1931)	17
Durham, James Geoffrey, <i>Efficient Just Compensation as a Limit on Eminent Domain</i> , 59 Minn. L. Rev. 1277 (1985)	15
Ely, James W., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008)	2
Michelman, Frank I., <i>Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of “Just Compensation” Law</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967)	17
<i>Nichols on Eminent Domain</i> § 12B.17[1] (rev. 3d ed. 1999)	8
Oswald, Lynda J., <i>Goodwill and Going-Concern Value: Emerging Factors In The Just Compensation Equation</i> , 32 B.C. L. Rev. 283 (1991)	14-15, 18
